

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5259

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

RHEA LANA, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Of Counsel:

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARK B. STERN
SYDNEY FOSTER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5374*

DEAN A. ROMHILT
*Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	3
1. Rhea Lana, Inc.....	3
2. Rhea Lana’s Franchise Systems, Inc.....	6
C. Procedural Background.....	6
1. Administrative Proceedings.....	6
2. District Court Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13

ARGUMENT13

I. The Department of Labor’s determination that the company’s consignor/volunteers are “employees” within the meaning of the FLSA was not arbitrary or capricious.....13

 A. Determining whether a worker is an “employee” requires evaluating the totality of the circumstances to determine the “economic realities” of the situation.....13

 B. The Department of Labor’s application of these legal principles to the facts of this case was not arbitrary or capricious.....15

 1. Consignor/volunteers expected and received in-kind compensation in exchange for their labor.....16

 2. The degree of control exerted by the company over consignor/volunteers exemplifies an employer-employee relationship.....22

 3. The labor of each consignor/volunteer benefited the company, not the individual consignor/volunteer25

 C. The Department of Labor’s determination is supported by the purposes of the statute and the agency’s prior opinion letters30

 D. Plaintiffs’ contention that the agency did not apply the correct legal test is meritless.....34

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that the Darling Declaration belongs in the record38

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3427, ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1788050 (6th Cir. Apr. 16, 2018)	29
<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018)	18, 27
<i>Aguayo v. Harvey</i> , 476 F.3d 971 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	41
<i>AT & T Info. Sys., Inc. v. GSA</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	30
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	14, 18, 25
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	31
<i>Brown v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 755 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014)	3, 14
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	39, 40, 42
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	32
<i>Citicorp Indus. Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	31
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	39, 40, 42

<i>Clifford v. Peña</i> , 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</i> , 865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Doty v. Elias</i> , 733 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	39, 40
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35, 36
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	44
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	2, 14
<i>Halferty v. Pulse Drug Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 261, <i>reb’g granted in part</i> , 826 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Henthorn v. Department of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14, 22
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	44
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	31

<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Leone v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Manhattan Tankers, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 787 F.2d 667 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12, 40, 41, 44
<i>Morrison v. International Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	35
<i>Olivares v. TSA</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 12, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	13
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0031 KJN, 2014 WL 6390893 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014)	29
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	39, 44
<i>Pinnacle Health Hosps. v. Sebelius</i> , 681 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 35
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	32
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	2, 3, 9, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 27, 31

<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	2, 13, 21
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	10, 14, 15, 21, 27, 30
<i>William J. Lang Land Clearing, Inc. v. Administrator, Wage & Hour Div.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Mich. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 285 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Williams v. Bell</i> , 587 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	35

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. 701-706	1
5 U.S.C. 704	35
5 U.S.C. 706	41
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	13, 38
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
29 U.S.C. 201	1
29 U.S.C. 202(a)(3)	31
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)	14
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(5)	14
29 U.S.C. 203(g)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 206	2
29 U.S.C. 207	2
29 U.S.C. 213	2

28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.:

Fact Sheet # 44: Visits to Employers (2015), https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs44.pdf	31
Opinion Letter, 1995 WL 1032503 (Sept. 11, 1995).....	33, 34
Opinion Letter, 1996 WL 1005210 (June 28, 1996).....	34
Opinion Letter, 1996 WL 1031791 (July 18, 1996).....	33, 34
Opinion Letter, 2002 WL 32406599 (Oct. 7, 2002).....	33
